Net cash flow from investing activities   (25.0)   (58.9)

Cash flow from financing activities

Interest paid   -   (0.1)

Payment of lease liabilities   (5.8)   (2.8)

Acquisitions of own shares   (0.7)   (0.2)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests   -   (3.6)

Net cash flow from financing activities   (6.5)   (6.7)

Total cash flow over the period   337.1   120.3

Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of period   809.4   629.5

Non cash exchange gains/(losses) on cash and cash equivalents   10.6   9.4

Cash and cash equivalents - End of period   1,157.1   759.2

The figures in this document have not been audited or reviewed by our external auditor

| 20 of 23

Last twelves months pro forma income statement

For informative purpose only, the financial information provided below have not been audited or reviewed by our

external auditor

in € million
Q1 2021

Pro forma

Q2 2021

Pro forma

Q3 2021

Reported

Q4 2021

Reported

Q1 2022

Reported

Last 12
months

Pro foma

Revenue and income 373.2  371.9  350.6  370.1  395.7  1,488.3

Listing 49.3  51.4  50.8  51.9  55.4  209.6

Trading Revenue

of which Cash trading 84.7  74.3  75.0  79.3  94.0  322.6

of which Derivatives trading 14.7  13.8  13.5  14.2  16.1  57.6

of which Fixed income trading 23.3  24.3  23.8  24.2  24.4  96.7

of which FX spot trading 6.1  5.7  5.6  6.1  7.2  24.6

of which Power trading 8.4  6.6  6.3  8.5  9.1  30.6

Investor Services 2.3  2.2  2.1  2.3  2.2  8.8

Advanced Data Services 50.9  50.8  49.8  50.7  52.6  204.0

Post trade

of which Clearing 28.7  29.8  27.5  30.1  31.9  119.4

of which Settlement & Custody 64.2  62.5  55.6  60.7  63.9  242.7

Market solutions & other revenues 23.8  26.3  24.4  26.4  23.1  100.2

Net treasury income through CCP Business 13.7  13.7  12.9  12.9  13.4  52.9

Other income 1.1  1.5  0.8  0.6  0.7  3.7

Transitional revenue 2.1  9.0  2.3  2.0  1.7  15.1

Operating expenses excluding D&A  (152.9)  (182.2) (149.0) (170.6) (149.1) (650.8)

Underlying operating expenses

excluding D&A
 (146.8)  (149.1) (141.5) (156.6) (143.6) (590.9)

Adjusted EBITDA 226.4  222.8   209.1   213.4   252.2   897.5

Adjusted EBITDA margin 60.7% 59.9% 59.6% 57.7% 63.7% 60.3%

EBITDA 220.4  189.8   201.6   199.5   246.7   837.5

D&A  (37.7)  (38.0)  (38.5)  (48.9)  (40.2)  (165.6)

Total expenses  (190.6)  (220.2) (187.5) (219.4) (189.3) (816.4)

Operating profit  182.7  151.7   163.1   150.6   206.4   671.9

Adjusted operating profit 210.2  206.3   191.3   194.1   233.7   825.4

Net financing income/(expense)  (10.0)  (14.6)   (7.3)   (6.7)   (9.9)   (38.5)

Results from Equity investments 11.7  2.3   11.8   7.3   3.1   24.5

Income tax  (51.4)  (41.9)   (48.5)   (35.7)   (52.0) (178.1)

Tax rate -27.9% -30.0% -29.0% -23.6% -26.1% -27.1%

Minority interests  (3.3)  (2.9)   (3.2)   (2.9)   (3.8)   (12.9)

Reported net income, share of the
parent company shareholders

129.7  94.6   115.8   112.7   143.8   467.0

Adjusted net income, share of the
parent company shareholders

154.2  150.2   137.0   144.6   164.4   596.1

| 21 of 23

Volumes for the first quarter of 2022

■ Cash markets1,2

 Q1 2022 Q1 2021 % var
Number of trading days 64 63
Number of transactions (buy and sells) (inc. reported trades)

Total cash market 282,808,278 252,689,890 +11.9%
ADV cash market 4,418,879 4,010,951 +10.2%
Transaction value (€ million, single counted)

Total cash market 994,558 816,881 +21.8%
ADV cash market 15,540 12,966 +19.8%

Listings

Number of issuers on equities
Euronext 1,958 1,850 +5.8%
o/w SMEs 1,522 1,439 +5.8%
Number of listed securities
Bonds 52,113 52,437 -0.6%